Development, and Transportation.

Committed Fund Balance - the portion of a Governmental Fund’s net position with self-imposed
constraints or limitations that have been placed at the highest level of decision making. There are no
accounts presenting a committed fund balance.

Assigned Fund Balance - the portion of a Governmental Fund’s net position to denote an intended use of
resources. The accounts presented with assigned fund balances are specified for a particular purpose by
the Regional Superintendent. There are no accounts presenting an assigned fund balance.

Unassigned Fund Balance - available expendable financial resources in a governmental fund that are not
designated for a specific purpose. The unassigned balance is made up of General Fund and Regional Safe
Schools Program – General State Aid.

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENT

The ROE has restated beginning net position/fund balance to convert from the modified accrual basis of
accounting to the modified cash basis of accounting. The following is a summary of the net position/fund
balance as originally reported and as restated:

   Increase
Net Position As Reported   As Restated   (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 173,579   393,363   219,784

General Fund  65,312   80,297   14,985
Institute Fund  18,895   10,541   (8,354)

Education Fund  -   213,153   213,153
Education Fund Account - ROE/ISC Operations  -   213,153   213,153

46

McHENRY COUNTY
REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION NO. 44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The ROE is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of damage to and destruction of assets;
errors and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the ROE’s employees. The ROE has purchased
insurance from private insurance companies. Risks covered included certain types of liabilities and bonds.